ordinance no. 338

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA, INCREASING MINIMUM GARBAGE AND SEWER RATES AND INCREASING TAP IN FEES FOR WATER AND SEWER MUNICIPAL SERVICES SUPPLIED AND CONDUCTED BY THE CITY OF BONIFAY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, the City Charter for the City of Bonifay, Florida, was adopted by referendum on January 15, 1991, and

WHEREAS, Article 1, Section 1.01, of the City Charter of the City of Bonifay, Florida, empowers and enables the City of Bonifay to conduct municipal services, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bonifay, Florida, has determined that rate increases are necessary for certain municipal services in order for the City of Bonifay, Florida, to continue to adequately and properly conduct and supply said services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Bonifay, Florida that the following minimum fees for City of Bonifay services are hereby established:

FEE TYPE	AMOUNT
GARBAGE Residential (within City limits) Residential (outside City limits) Commercial (within City limits) Commercial (outside City limits)	\$15.13 per month \$18.15 per month \$26.71 per month \$31.32 per month
2) SEWER Residential (within City limits) Residential (outside City limits) Commercial (within City limits) Commercial (outside City limits)	\$20.00 per month \$28.00 per month \$30.00 per month \$36.20 per month
3) TAPS Sewer tap (within City limits) Sewer tap (outside City limits) Water tap (within City limits) Water tap (outside City limits)	\$400.00 \$800.00 \$400.00 \$800.00

Commercial tap-ins to the City of Bonifay, Florida, sewer and water services shall remain at the discretion of the City Council of the City of Bonifay, Florida, on a case by case basis depending on the type, size and impact of the proposed commercial

development.

SEVERABILITY: If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held, for any reason, to be unconstitutional, void, or invalid, the validity of the remaining portion of the Ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

CONFLICTING ORDINANCES: All Ordinances and all sections or parts of sections of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Bonifay, Florida, in conflict herewith are repealed. All Ordinances and all sections or parts of sections of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Bonifay, Florida, not in conflict herewith shall remain in full force and effect.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and signing as provided by law.

FIRST READING in regular session of the City Council of the City of Bonifay, Florida, on the 11th day of July, 2005.

PASSED AND ADOPTED in regular session of the City Council of the City of Bonifay, Florida, after due notice, publication, and second reading on the 25th day of July, 2005.

CITY OF BONIFAY

Mayor James E, Jacobs

ATTEST

City Clerk Jeri Gibson